State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

20A12554 27-CR-20-23115

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Warrant

VS.

JOMOY TREMAYNE LEE DOB: 12/07/2002

1519 Girard Ave N Minneapolis, MN 55411

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNTI

Charge: Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence

Minnesota Statute: 624.713.1(2), with reference to: 609.11.5(b), 624.713.2(b)

Maximum Sentence: Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/17/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20240756

Charge Description: That on or about 9/17/2020, in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, Jomoy Tremayne Lee possessed ammunition or a firearm and Jomoy Tremayne Lee has been convicted or adjudicated delinquent in this state or elsewhere of a crime of violence, Aggravated Robbery in the First Degree on 10/11/2019, for which the sentence or court supervision expired on or after August 1, 1993.

COUNT II

Charge: Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence

Minnesota Statute: 624.713.1(2), with reference to: 609.11.5(b), 624.713.2(b)

Maximum Sentence: Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/17/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20240756

Charge Description: That on or about 9/17/2020, in Plymouth, Hennepin County, Minnesota, Jomoy Tremayne Lee possessed ammunition or a firearm and Jomoy Tremayne Lee has been convicted or adjudicated delinquent in this state or elsewhere of a crime of violence, Aggravated Robbery in the First Degree on 10/11/2019, for which the sentence or court supervision expired on or after August 1, 1993.

COUNT III

Charge: Fleeing a Peace Officer in a Motor Vehicle

Minnesota Statute: 609.487.3, with reference to: 609.487.3

Maximum Sentence: Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/17/2020

Control #(ICR#): 20240756

Charge Description: That on or about 9/17/2020, in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, Jomoy Tremayne Lee did by means of a motor vehicle, flee or attempt to flee from a peace officer acting in the lawful discharge of an official duty, who Jomoy Tremayne Lee knew or reasonably should have known was a peace officer.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On September 17, 2020, Minneapolis police officers were conducting electronic surveillance and following murder suspect JOMOY TREMAYNE LEE (D.O.B. 12/07/2002) (hereinafter "Defendant"), who was the sole occupant and driver of a dark colored Chevrolet Impala (MN license plate EVV-148) near the area of 7th Street and Lyndale Avenue North, in the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota. Officers knew Defendant to be involved in a homicide that occurred in north Minneapolis, on September 14, 2020, in which the victim was a 17-year-old male. Officers also knew Defendant to carry firearms and associate with violent gang members.

On September 17, 2020, two marked police squad cars attempted to stop Defendant at the intersection of 7th Street and Lyndale Avenue North, but Defendant fled officers and began driving a random route through the North Loop area of downtown Minneapolis. During the pursuit, officers observed Defendant throwing items out of his car. First, Defendant threw out a cellphone when crossing 650 2nd Street North. The cellphone was recovered by officers shortly thereafter in the middle of the street. When Defendant reached 3rd Avenue North, he threw a gun out of the window by Parking Ramp C. An officer later located this handgun in the 300 block of 3rd Avenue North. The gun was a Taurus semi-automatic pistol, with a black frame and silver slide. The gun was loaded with a magazine and ammunition, as well as a 9 mm bullet in the chamber.

Defendant continued fleeing and entered I-394 West by driving through swing arm barricades of the HOV lane, going the wrong way, into oncoming traffic. The swing arm barricades had flashing red lights, the ground in that area said, "exit", and the sign above the ramp read "closed" at that time.

Defendant then entered northbound US Highway 169. Defendant exited the Highway at Medicine Lake Road and turned westbound. At this point, Golden Valley Police Department squad cars were behind Defendant in an effort to stop him. During the pursuit, squad cars had their sirens and lights on. Defendant continued fleeing until he reached a residence in the 2900 block of Medicine Lake Boulevard. A Golden Valley squad car hit Defendant's Impala, finally ending the pursuit in the city of Plymouth, Hennepin County, Minnesota. Officers noted the Impala had sustained body damage from the flee, the engine appeared to be smoking, and Defendant was trying to crawl out of the driver's side window. Officers tried taking Defendant into custody, but he actively resisted officers by hooking his feet into the steering wheel of the car to prevent officers from apprehending him. Officers were eventually able to detain Defendant.

Upon searching the Impala officers located a .22 caliber revolver wrapped in a blue piece of clothing on the passenger side floorboard. Officers also located 12.2 grams of suspected marijuana inside the car.

Defendant is currently on Extended Juvenile Jurisdiction probation for Aggravated Robbery in the First Degree (MNCIS no. 27-JV-19-4347). Defendant was sentenced in that matter on December 12, 2019, and, as the sentencing order in that case explained, that is a conviction for a crime of violence under Minn. Stat. Section 624.712 and Defendant is banned for life from possession a pistol or assault weapon or any other firearm.

ON OCTOBER 28, 2020, DEFENDANT WAIVED CERTIFICATION PROCEEDINGS IN FRONT OF THE HONORABLE FRANCIS J. MAGILL AND WAS THEREAFTER ORDERED TO STAND TRIAL AS AN ADULT.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Scott A Olson

Sergeant

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1389

Badge: 5315

Electronically Signed: 10/29/2020 04:21 PM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Morgan D Kunz

Senior Assistant Hennepin

County Attorney 300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 10/29/2020 03:26 PM

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

	SUM	MONS			
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT before the above-named court at the ac				at this comp	_ AM/PM olaint.
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to the	nis SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOUF	R ARREST shall be i	ssued.	
	X WAR	RANT			
To the Sheriff of the above-named county; of Minnesota, that the Defendant be approsession), and if not, before a Judge or Judio 36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such	ehended and arrescial Officer of such	sted without delay ar court without unneces	nd brought promptly ssary delay, and in a	before that	ne court (if in not later than
Execute in MN Only	X Execute N	lationwide	Execute in Bor	der States	•
	ORDER OF	DETENTION			
Since the Defendant is already in custody, detained pending further proceedings.	I order, subject to	bail or conditions of i	release, that the De	fendant c	ontinue to be
Bail: \$100,000.00 Conditions of Release:					
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn as of the following date: October 29, 2020.	to or signed under p	enalty of perjury, is is	sued by the undersi	gned Jud	icial Officer
Judicial Officer Luis Bartol District Co		Electro	nically Signed: 10/2	9/2020 04	l:44 PM
Sworn testimony has been given before the	Judicial Officer by	he following witnesse	es:		
	TY OF HENNEPIN E OF MINNESOTA				
State of Minnesot	a				

Jomoy Tremayne Lee

VS.

Defendant

Plaintiff

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Warrant upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name:	Jomoy Tremayne Lee			
DOB:	12/07/2002			
Address:	1519 Girard Ave N Minneapolis, MN 55411			
Alias Names/DOB:	Jamoy Tremayne Lee DOB: 12/7/2002			
SID:				
Height:				
Weight:				
Eye Color:				
Hair Color:				
Gender:	MALE			
Race:	Black			
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes			
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	No			
Driver's License #:				
SILS Person ID #:	847061			
SILS Tracking No.	3199773			
Case Scheduling Information:	First Appearance Oct 30, 2020, 1:30 PSI			

Alcohol Concentration:

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	9/17/2020	624.713.1(2) Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence	Felony	W1623		MN0271100	20240756
	Penalty	9/17/2020	624.713.2(b) Possesses any type of firearm/ammo - Crime of Violence - ineligible under 624.713.1(2)	Felony	W1623		MN0271100	20240756
	Penalty	9/17/2020	609.11.5(b) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm-Felon Convicted Crime of Violence	Felony	W1623		MN0271100	20240756
2	Charge	9/17/2020	624.713.1(2) Possess Ammo/Any Firearm - Conviction or Adjudicated Delinquent for Crime of Violence	Felony	W1623		MN0271100	20240756
	Penalty	9/17/2020	624.713.2(b) Possesses any type of firearm/ammo - Crime of Violence - ineligible under 624.713.1(2)	Felony	W1623		MN0271100	20240756
	Penalty	9/17/2020	609.11.5(b) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm-Felon Convicted Crime of Violence	Felony	W1623		MN0271100	20240756
3	Charge	9/17/2020	609.487.3 Fleeing a Peace Officer in a Motor Vehicle	Felony	E2700		MN0271100	20240756
	Penalty	9/17/2020	609.487.3 Fleeing a Peace Officer in a Motor Vehicle	Felony	E2700		MN0271100	20240756